and Epstein (the "Parties"), intending to be bound, hereby agree as follows: 

1. The Parties agree to settle the Disputes, upon, subject to and in 
accordance with the provisions of this Agreement 

2. (a) On or before May 15, 2009, Molyneux shall pay Epstein One 
Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,200,000) by wire transfer of that 
amount to an account designated in writing by Epstein to Molyneux not later than 
May 12, 2009. 

(b) (i) Upon execution of this Agreement by the parties hereto, 
Molyneux shall credit Epstein's account with Studio in the amount of Two Hundred 
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) (the "Credit") to be applied against future 
services provided by, and out of pocket disbursements and expenses incurred by, 
Studio, to and for the benefit of Epstein and/or LSJ, as determined by Epstein in his 
discretion (the "Covered Services").

[...]

the event that at any time and from time to time the aggregate amounts for fees, 
services, disbursements and expenses in respect of Covered Office Services, when 
added to the aggregate amounts theretofor applied against the Credit in respect of 
Covered Services other than Covered Office Services, exceeds the sum of Two 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000), then the amount of the Credit shall 
automatically be increased to cover the aggregate of all fees, services, 
disbursements and expenses in respect of all such Covered Services and all such 
Covered Office Services, such that neither Epstein nor LSJ shall have any liability